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RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS 

1. Could we get clarification on Note X06 - Remove existing flooring and base entirely. It does not 
show this note, so where is this supposed to take place? Also could we make clear start and stop 
points of removal of resilient flooring in Note X26 and X27? 
a. Note X06 is located in Room 4206.  Clarification has been provided on Notes X27.  

Note X26 applies to the entire room, demo stops at the middle of the doorway.  See 
revisions on sheet A100. 

RESPONSES TO GBA REVIEW 

1. Include Statement of Special Inspections on Construction Documents or state that none are 
required (2021 IBC 107.1 & 1704.3).  

a. None required. This is shown on sheet G200 Addendum #02. 

2. Include list of Deferred Submittals or state that none are anticipated (2021 IBC 107.3.4.1).  
b. Deferred Submittals will include Fire Alarm and Fire Sprinkler.  This is shown on sheet 

G200 Addendum #02. 

3. Provide Risk Category for the building on the construction documents. 
c. Risk Category II. This is shown on sheet G200 Addendum #02. 

4. G200:  Demonstrate compliance with 2021 IBC Section 703.5, Marking and Identification of 
fire rated wall assemblies.  

a. All fire rated wall assemblies are existing to remain. 

5. G200:  Document that Centering Room #4003 will have signage posted stating a max. 
occupant load of 49 posted inside the room.  A posted occupant load of 49 for this space 
requires the approval of the AHJ.  

b. Refer to attached letter from Charles D. Bouse, Jr. Dated 04/20/2022.  Signage will be 
provided in this room per note A11 on sheet A124. 

6. G200:  Document that Corridor #C4202, as called out on sheet A114, is a dead-end corridor 
less than 50’.  

c. This is an existing corridor to remain, dimension is shown on sheet G200 Addendum 
#02. 

7. G200:  Centering Room #4003 shows a common path of travel of 56’.  Provide clarification of 
two exits being available where the common path of travel is shown to end.  

d. This is shown on sheet G200 Addendum #02. 

8. G200:  Document occupant loads of areas on plan to show how occupant load of 172 listed in 
Plumbing Fixture Count Table was derived.   

e. This is shown on G200 Addendum #02. 

9. G200:  Clarify Fire Resistance Fire Rating Requirements for Roof Construction.  Table 601 
shows Type IB roof construction having a 1-hour rating. 

f. Previous drawings of building indicated this to utilize sub note b as 20’ above the finish 
floor.  Upon further review, Roof Construction has been updated on G200 Addendum 
#02. 
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10. E101: Keyed Note #3, provide GFCI receptacle or breaker for water cooler, or show that one 

exists.  (NEC 422.5 A, 2).   
a. E101 Key Note #3 will be revised in Addendum #2 to identify that the water cooler 

will be fed from a GFCI circuit breaker.  

 
CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS  

1. DRAWING G200: CODE SUMMARY & LIFE SAFETY PLAN 

a. REVISE drawing per GBA review (see above) 

2. DRAWING A100: DEMOLITION PLAN- FOURTH FLOOR 

a. ADD clarification to note X27. 

3. DRAWING E101: ELECTRICAL FOURTH FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN 

a. REVISE keyed note 3 to read:  PROVIDE FINAL CONNECTION TO NEW 
BOTTLE/WATER COOLER, REUSE EXISTING CIRCUIT WIRING AND ADD A 20A 
GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR CONNECTION AT THE UNIT.  COORDINAE THE 
LOCATION OF RECEPTACLE WITH BOTTLE/WATER COOLER SHOP DRAWING 

 

END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER TWO 

Attachments:  
Ross & Baruzzini Addendum 02 Narrative, Letter (Subject: FW: CP221944 UPMB 4th Flr 
Renov: GBA Plan Review - AHJ Apprvl for Occupant Posting of 49), Drawing G000, 
Drawing A100 
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CP221944 UPMB Addendum # 2 
 

PROJECT: UPMB 4th Floor MOA Clinic Renovation 

PROJECT NO: MUHC – CP221944, R&B - 1202.0011413.000 

DATE: October 27, 2022 

BY: Chris Philipp 

RE: Addendum #2 

DWG REF: See below 

SPEC REF: See below 

CC: Central File 

 

The following additions, revisions and modifications are hereby made part of the contract documents, which shall be 

amended accordingly.  Acknowledge receipt of addenda on bid form.  Failure of your acknowledgement of receipt of this 

addendum may result in rejection of your offer. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Drawings 

ELECTRICAL 

1. E101 

a. REVISE keyed note 3 to read:  

3.   PROVIDE FINAL CONNECTION TO NEW BOTTLE/WATER COOLER, REUSE EXISTING 
CIRCUIT WIRING AND ADD A 20A GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR CONNECTION AT THE UNIT.  

COORDINAE THE LOCATION OF RECEPTACLE WITH BOTTLE/WATER COOLER SHOP 

DRAWING. 

 

 

 SIGNED: Chris Philipp 

 













PROJECT INFORMATION:
NAME: UPMB 4TH FLOOR RENOVATION
ADDRESS: 1020 HITT ST.

COLUMBIA, MO 65212
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: FULL RENOVATION OF APPROX. ~6,500 SF 

RENOVATION OF EXISTING 19,000 SF UPMB 
4TH FLOOR
IEBC 2021 ALTERATION LEVEL 2

OWNER: UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI - UNIVERSITY 
PHYSICIANS MEDICAL BUILDING, FOR THE 
CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
MISSOURI

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL:
ARCHITECT: BSA LIFESTRUCTURES
ADDRESS: 12645 OLIVE BLVD. SUITE 227
CONTACT: NIYANTA GOPAL 913-522-9353

NGOPAL@BSALS.COM

CODE INFORMATION:
2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2021 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (FOR LEVEL 1 

LEVEL 2 ALTERATIONS ONLY WITH PREAPPROVAL FROM AHJ)
* University AHJ concluded it acceptable to classify the project as a IEBC - Alteration 
Level 2 so long as the project defined scope gross square footage is less than 50% of the 
existing floor gross square footage, as recorded in MUHC Internal Meeting Notes with 
AHJ dated May 4, 2022. 

2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
2017 ICC A117.1 ACCESSIBLE NAD USABLE BUILDINGS AND 

FACILITIES
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE/ NFPA 70
2019 NFPA 110 STANDARD FOR EMERGENCY AND STANDBY 

POWER SYSTEMS
2012 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE
2012 NFPA 99 STANDARD FOR HEALTH CARE FACILITIES
2018 NFPA 90A INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING NAD 

VENTILATING SYSTEMS
2017 NFPA 75 STANDARD FOR THE FIRE PROTECTION OF 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT
2019 NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE
2019 NFPA 51B STANDARD FOR FIRE PREVENTION DURING 

WELDING, CUTTING, AND OTHER HOT WORK
2019 NFPA 13 INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
2019 ASHRAE 62.1 VENTILATION FOR ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR 

QUALITY 
(VENTILATION RATES FOR SPACES NOT FOUND IN ASHRAE 
STANDARD 170 OR THE HIGHER OF THE TWO AIR CHANGE 
RATES PERSCRIBED IN BOTH)

2019 ASHRAE 90.1 ENERGY STANDARD FOR BUILDINGS
2017 ASHRAE 170 VENTILATION OF HEALTH CARE FACILITIES
2016 ASME A17.1 - SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND 

ESCALATORS
2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT - STANDARDS FOR 

ACCESSIBLE DESIGN
2018 FACILITIES GUIDELINES INSTITUTE

BUILDING DATA:
OCCUPANCY: B
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-B
ALLOWABLE AREA:           UNLIMITED (19,000 SF EXISTING)
ALLOWABLE STORIES:           12 STORIES (4 STORIES EXISTING)
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:           180 ft (52 ft EXISTING)

COMMON PATH OF EGREES TRAVEL:
B OCCUPANCY 100 FT

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:
B OCCUPANCY 300 FT

EXIT CAPACITY:
B OCCUPANCY STAIRWAYS = 38 INCHES

OTHER = 25 INCHES

CORRIDORS:
MINIMUM WIDTH: 44"
DEAD END: 50'

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE: 75'

LIFE-SAFETY FEATURES:
SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGH-OUT
SMOKE DETECTORS & FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
EMERGENCY LIGHTS- INVERTER BACKUP
EXIT LIGHTS- INVERTER BACKUP

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS:
STRUCTURAL FRAME: 2 HOURS - EXISTING
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 2 HOURS - EXISTING
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 1 HOURS - EXISTING
SHAFT ENCLOSURE: 2 HOURS - EXISTING
STAIR CONSTRUCTION: 2 HOURS - EXISTING

SPECIAL INSPECTIOSN REQUIRED: NONE

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL SREQUIRED: FIRE ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLER

BUILDING RISK CATEGORY: II

CODE SUMMARY

ROOM NAME DESIGNATION

ROOM NUMBER DESIGNATION

PLAN NOTE DESIGNATION

EXIT SYMBOL

ROOM

000

LIFE-SAFETY SYMBOLS LEGEND

EXIT

#

PROJECT/SCOPE SF TABLE 

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

FIRE EXTINGUISHERFEX

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETFEC

ALTERATION LEVEL 2: FULL RENOVATION

ALTERATION LEVEL 2: REPLACE DOOR + POWER & DATA 

MODIFICATIONS ONLY

ALTERATION LEVEL 2: POWER & DATA MODIFICATIONS ONLY

NO ALTERATION: INCIDENTAL WORK ONLY

NO ALTERATION: NO MODIFICATIONS

TOTAL ALTERATION LEVEL 2: 

6,667 SF

483 SF

1,587 SF

8,737 SF

4,274 SF

5,989 SF

TOTAL NO ALTERATION: 10,236 SF

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT

OCCUPANCY TYPE: BUSINESS

(TABLE 2902.1)

REQUIREMENT

172 OCCUPANT LOAD
4th Floor (19,000 SF) - Centering (661 SF) = 18,338 SF
18,338 SF / 150 = Occupant Load 123
661 SF = Occupant Load 49 Max 
Total Occupant Load 172 

WATER CLOSETS

LAVATORIES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

SERVICE SINK

NUMBER REQUIRED

1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50 AND 1 PER 
50 FOR THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 50

1 PER 40 FOR THE FIRST 80 AND 1 PER 80
FOR THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 80

1 PER 100
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CODE SUMMARY & LIFE
SAFETY PLAN

BID SET

UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS

MEDICAL BUILDING

(UPMB) - 4TH FLOOR -

MOA CLINIC RENOVATION

3 OCTOBER 2022

MU PROJECT NO. - CP221944

1020 Hitt St, Columbia, MO 65212
1/16" = 1'-0"

1

FOURTH FLOOR COMBINED SCOPE &
LIFE SAFETY PLAN

- THIS SHEET SHALL BE PRINTED IN COLOR -

REFER TO A000 FOR GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTE LEGEND

G01 PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIER FOR CONTRACTOR
ACCESS AT THIS LOCATION PER INFECTION CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS.

G02 PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIER TO RESTRICT PUBLIC
ACCESS AT THIS LOCATION PER INFECTION CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS.

0' 8' 16' 32'

SCALE:  1/16"=1'-0"

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
B 10/27/2022 ADDENDUM 02

B

B

B

B

Niyanta Gopal - Architect
MO# A-2018020499

10/27/2022
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A100

DEMOLITION PLAN -

FOURTH FLOOR

BID SET

UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS

MEDICAL BUILDING

(UPMB) - 4TH FLOOR -

MOA CLINIC RENOVATION

3 OCTOBER 2022

MU PROJECT NO. - CP221944

1020 Hitt St, Columbia, MO 65212

REFER TO A000 FOR GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTE LEGEND

X01 EXISTING SPACE TO REMAIN, NO WORK.

X03 REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOX, REF MEP DRAWINGS.

X05 REMOVE EXISTING DOOR, FRAME, HEADER AND HARDWARE IN ITS

ENTIRETY. PREPARE OPENING TO BE INFILLED WITH NEW WALL

CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSION PLANS FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

X06 REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING AND BASE IN THEIR ENTIRETY. PREPARE

FLOOR SLAB TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR FINISH. PREPARE WALL TO

RECEIVE NEW BASE. REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

X07 REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK IN ITS ENTIRETY

X08 REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK IN ITS ENTIRETY. PREPARE WALL TO

RECEIVE NEW WALL FINISH. REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH PLANS FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

X10 EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET TO REMAIN, PROTECT.

X11 REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE

X13 REMOVE EXISTING CEILINGS AND SOFFITS. REMOVE ALL WALL MOUNTED

EQUIPMENT AND CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.  RETURN ALL

EQUIPMENT TO OWNER.  PREPARE WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,

REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS.

X14 REMOVE EXISTING DRYWALL AND PATCH AS REQUIRED TO

ACCOMMODATE NEW ELECTRICAL AND DATA, AND IN WALL BACKING FOR

WALL MOUNTED COMPUTER ONLY.  PROTECT ALL FINISHES AND

EQUIPMENT IN EXISTING SPACE.

X15 REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING WALL TO ACCOMMODATE NEW OPENING,

COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK PLAN AND OPENING DETAILS.

X16 REMOVE EXISTING DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION.

X17 EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO REMAIN, REMOVE DRYWALL AS

REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WATER BOTTLE FILLER PER PLUMBING

DRAWINGS.

X18 REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING WALL TO CREATE NEW OPENING, REFER

TO DIMENSION PLAN FOR LOCATION & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

X19 REMOVE EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER & BRACKET.

X20 EXISTING WINDOWSILL TO BE REMOVED, PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW

WINDOWSILL PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

X21 LIGHT SWITCH TO BE RELOCATED/SHIFTED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW

OPENING, REF ELEC. DRAWINGS.

X23 REMOVE EXISTING FULL HEIGHT CABINET AND SOLID SURFACE

SIDESPLASH ONLY ADJACENT TO FULL HEIGHT CABINET, PROTECT

EXISTING CASEWORK TO REMAIN.

X24 EXISTING WALLCOVERING TO REMAIN.

X25 REMOVE EXISTING WALLCOVERING THROUGHOUT CORRIDOR. PREP

WALLS FOR NEW PAINT.

X26 REMOVE EXISTING RESILIENT FLOOR AND INTEGRAL COVE BASE IN ITS

ENTIRETY. PREPARE FLOORS AND WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,

REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS.

X27 REMOVE EXISTING RESILIENT FLOORING AND RESILIENT COVE BASE IN

ITS ENTIRETY. TERMINATE DEMOLITION AT DASHED LINE WHERE

INDICATED. PREPARE FLOORS AND WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,

REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS.

X28 REMOVE EXISTING TILE WAINSCOTING AND TILE FLOORING IN ITS

ENTIRETY. REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED TILE ACCESSORIES. PREPARE

FLOORS AND WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES, REFER TO INTERIOR

FINISH DRAWINGS.

X29 REMOVE EXISTING CARPET TILE IN ITS ENTIRETY. REMOVE EXISTING

RESILIENT COVE BASE IN ITS ENTIRETY. PREPARE FLOORS AND WALLS

TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES, REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS.

X30 REMOVE ALL EXISTING FINISHES IN ITS ENTIRETY. PREPARE FLOORS

AND WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES, REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH

DRAWINGS.

X31 REMOVE EXISTING CARPET WHERE INDICATED. PREPARE FLOORS TO

RECEIVE NEW FINISHES, REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS.

X32 REMOVE EXISTING WALLCOVERING. PREP WALLS FOR NEW PAINT.

X34 REMOVE ALL EXISTING WALLCOVERING IN ITS ENTIRETY.

X35 REMOVE EXISTING TILE FLOORING IN ITS ENTIRETY. REMOVE ALL

ASSOCIATED TILE ACCESSORIES. PREPARE FLOORS TO RECEIVE NEW

FINISHES, REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH DRAWINGS.

X36 REMOVE RESILIENT BASE IN ITS ENTIRETY.

X41 REMOVE EXISTING MED GAS ZONE VALVE BOX WALL PANEL, REF

PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

X43 PROVIDE INFECTION CONTROL PROVISIONS & DUST PROTECTION AT

EXISTING ACCESS POINTS TO FLOOR.
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